	OE V					
FORM PTO-1 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	We of the state of	08-09-2005		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
AVENT & TRIPPED						
RECO 103057402						
RECO 103057402 SILE I PAIENTS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type Conveyance Type						
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreem	nent		
1111	sion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Name			
Document	of PTO Error					
Reel #	Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government			
Corrective	Document Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Government A	-		
Conveying P			artmental File	Secret File		
Name (line 1)	······································		names of conveying parties	attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
_	OPTICAL SWITCH CORP	ORATION		04 27 2005		
Name (line 2)				Execution Date		
Second Party Name (line 1)				Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				7		
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name (tine 1)	DMG TECHNOLOGIES, I	NC.		If document to be recorded		
Name (line 2)				is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
				States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (time 1)	2580 Corporate Place, Suite F-102 representative is attached. (Cosignation must be a					
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (time 3)	Monterey Park	California	91754			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address and						
Address (fine 1)						
Address (time 2)						
Address (time 3)						
Address (line 4)						
8/09/2005 EC00PER 00000038 6185019 \ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
FC:8021 200.00 0P						
	\					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 016851 FRAME: 0579

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(703) 684 5600				
Name Michael M. Zadrozn	ıy					
Address (Fine 1) 1420 King Street,	Suita 600					
Address (me 2 Alexandria	\(\frac{1}{2}\)					
Address (ine 3 Virginia 22314	AUG 0 5 2005 33					
Address 5 A						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.						
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the I		• •				
Patent Application Number(s)		nt Number(s)				
	6185019	522433				
	6255038 6	556280				
	6285817					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT				
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 200.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-2105						
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No				
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Michael M. Zadrozny	LACEN	AUG.5,2005				
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date				

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OPTICAL SWITCH CORPORATION, having a place of business at 930 E. Campbell Road, Richardson, Texas 75081, United States of America (hereinafter "OPTICAL") is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following United States Patents (hereinafter "the Patents"):

- U.S. Patent No. 6,185,019, issued on 02/06/2001
- U.S. Patent No. 6,255,038, issued on 07/03/2001
- U.S. Patent No. 6,285,817, issued on 09/04/2001
- U.S. Patent No. 6,522,433, issued on 02/18/2003
- U.S. Patent No. 6,556,280, issued on 04/29/2003;

WHEREAS, DMG TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 2580 Corporate Place, Suite F-102, Monterey Park, California 91754, United States of America (hereinafter "DMG") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby

PATENT REEL: 016851 FRAME: 0581

acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, OPTICAL hereby has sold, assigned, transferred and set over to DMG, the full and exclusive right to the Patents and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein and any reissue and reexamination of the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by DMG, for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Patents are granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by OPTICAL if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any or all of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

OPTICAL SWITCH CORPORATION

Date: Cyput 27, 2005

RECORDED: 08/05/2005

William WOODRUPT

Title: Chaux

PATENT REEL: 016851 FRAME: 0582